All the required components of the Home Information Pack are documents that will need
to be produced at some stage in the transaction. The Home Information Pack represents a
transfer of responsibility from buyer to seller in order to maximise the benefit from making
these documents available early in the process. Therefore, in the majority of cases where
an individual who is selling one property is also looking to buy another property, the
overall impact will be broadly neutral.

No significant adverse impacts have been identified with respect to race equality, health,
small firms or competition.

Regulatory Impact Assessment

4

The Implementation of the Home Information Pack Regulations in England and Wales

5

Note: ‘Total Cost’ includes cost to buyers and sellers for surveys/inspections, searches and
conveyancing. Estate agents’ fees are excluded, but an estimate is made of the direct
marketing costs incurred by estate agents.

Summary of Costs and Benefits for Home Information Packs

Scenario Total Cost
(£ millions)

% increase
above

Base Case

Total cost
per sucessful
transaction

% increase
above

Base Case

Average cost of
a transaction

without a failure

% increase
above

Base Case

Option 1 –
Do nothing

£3,060 0% £2,635 0% £2,235 0%

Option 2 –
HIP without HCR

£3,010 -2% £2,589 -2% £2,163 -3%

Option 3 –
HIP with HCR

£3,090 1% £2,668 1% £2,252 1%

Purpose and Intended Effect of
Measure

OBJECTIVE

1. Home Information Packs have two key roles:

• improving the home buying and selling process for consumers; and

• encouraging greater energy efficiency to reduce the 27% of carbon emissions that come
from homes.

2. Home Information Packs will not achieve either objective on their own. They are part of
wider strategies:

• HIPs will work alongside e-conveyancing, strengthened redress arrangements for estate
agents and market-led changes such as the growing use of the internet and “point of
sale” mortgages to bring about major change in the way we buy and sell homes.

[…]

consumers an improved home buying and selling process.

103. The results of the cost-benefit analysis are set out below:

Costs and Benefits included in cost model

Additional Costs Cost savings / Benefits

Cost of producing packs for homes that are listed but
not sold

Reduction in cost of searches (through increased
competition)

Searches that go out of date
(typical marketing – completion takes ~5 months.
Search validity is between 3-6 months)

Reduction in rate of transaction failure
(by preventing nasty surprises – dependent on level of
HCR take-up

Private searches that are rejected by buyers’ solicitors Reduction in cost of transaction failure
(sellers can re-use searches etc.)

Reduced costs to estate agents of marketing
properties that are listed speculatively

Regulatory Impact Assessment

28

104. In view of the overall benefits of Option 2 – mandatory Home Information Pack, it is
recommended that this policy is taken forward.

Summary of Costs and Benefits for Home Information Packs

Scenario Total Cost
(£ millions)

% increase
above

Base Case

Total cost
per sucessful
transaction

% increase
above

Base Case

Average cost of
a transaction

without a failure

% increase
above

Base Case

Option 1 –
Do nothing

£3,060 0% £2,635 0% £2,235 0%

Option 2 –
HIP without HCR

£3,010 -2% £2,589 -2% £2,163 -3%

Option 3 –
HIP with HCR

£3,090 1% £2,668 1% £2,252 1%

The Implementation of the Home Information Pack Regulations in England and Wales

29

Declaration and Publication

I have read the regulatory impact assessment and I am satisfied that the benefits justify the
costs

Signed

Date

Ruth Kelly
Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government

Contact point for enquiries and comments:

James Wiltshire
Home Information Pack implementation
2/K10, Eland House, Bressenden Place, London SW1
Tel: 0207 944 3752
Email: james.wiltshire@communites.gsi.gov.uk

Regulatory Impact Assessment

30

	Regulatory Impact Assessment for the Implementation of the Home Information Pack Regulations in England and Wales